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CONTRACT NO. 


1.  CORRECTION TO AMENDMENT 0005

Refer to Replacement Page B-3, Page 8 of 54 of Amendment 0005.  Make a pen/ink change to correct the CLIN for De-Preservation Issues to CCAD from CLIN 5002AF to 5002AG.   

2.  HISTORICAL DATA

The following information has been updated or added to the Technical Library on the WEB at:  http://www.supply.dla.mil/a76/ddct_historical.asp 

Historical Workload Data has been updated.  Consumable Supplies On Hand and Historical Consumable Supplies have been added. 

3.  FORMAL QUESTIONS – IAW Provision L11

Reference:  C-5.6, C-152a, 5.6.4.3, Timeliness: On Base Issues
Q:  Aren't MIS elements 11222 and 10422 Retail Avg time in hours tailgate to stow and Receipt from Maintenance Avg time tailgate to stow?  How do stow elements relate to issue?  

A:   Page 152a was deleted in amendment 0005.  The MIS Elements references on page 152a (11222 and 10422) were incorrect.

Reference:  C-5.6
Q:  In the activity block for maintenance turn-in, is form 1549 the AMC form?

A:  Form 1549 is correctly shown as AMC Form.  
Reference:  Section L13, Page L-7, Paragraph: L13(c)
Q:  The referenced paragraph states: “The offerors proposal shall be printed on two sides.”  Are the Oral Presentation Slides excluded from this requirement? 
A:  The hardcopy oral presentation slides do not have to be printed on two sides.  

Reference:  Section B, Page B-2, Paragraph CLIN 0003

Q:  Does the government have actual costing data on PPP&M materials used in FY02 or FY03?  If not, is there a matrix?

A:  Cost information for PPP&M materials and supplies will not be provided since offerors are responsible for developing their own costs for PPP&M.  However, Historical Consumable Supplies and Consumable Supplies On Hand, including information about materials and supplies for PPP&M, have been added to the Technical Library.
Reference:  Section TE 3.3, Page 1 of 9

Q:  Would you please explain how the columns titled "% Utilized, Non-Labor Costs, and Labor Hours" are to be interpreted?  For example, how can a piece of equipment be utilized 122% (EJON # 0c0499)? What are non-labor costs? Are these costs in dollars? What is the cost of a labor hour?  What were the costs for repair parts?

A:  Equipment utilization over 100% may be the result of 

· The user of the equipment reported the wrong miles or hours

· The estimated hours/miles standard entered in EMACS as the “normal” amount could be too low

· Equipment may be operated more than expected.

In the case of EJON # 0c0499, target usage is preset at 80% or 2.56 hours per day (1 day = 8 hours).  During FY02 the equipment had a reported hour meter reading difference of 777 hours. This 777 divided by the 250 working days in a year yields a usage of 3.11 hours per day. This divided by the targeted usage rate of 2.56 gives the 122% utilization reported in the Tech Exhibit. Therefore, if the equipment is used more than the target usage, the utilization rate may exceed 100%.

Non-labor costs are repair parts and materials in dollars.  Offerors are responsible for determining labor costs. See TE 3.3, which provides information about the repair part costs (non-labor column).

Reference:  Section TE 3.4, Page 1 of 6

Q:  Would you please explain how the columns titled "Maintenance Labor $, % Utilized, and Maintenance Hours" are to be interpreted?  For example, how can a piece of equipment have 3 maintenance hours but no maintenance labor dollars (EJON # cy0056)? What are non-labor costs? Are these costs in dollars? What is the cost of a labor hour?  What were the costs for repair parts?
A:  Maintenance Labor $ are no longer reflected since the PA is responsible for determining labor costs. (See Amendment #5).  Maintenance Labor $ were previously erroneously included.  Maintenance Hours are reflected in the Labor Hour column.  Costs for repair parts are included in the Non-labor Cost column.  Non-labor costs are repair parts and materials in dollars.  Depending on the type of maintenance performed, there may or may not be costs for repair parts.  The offeror determines the cost of a labor hour and therefore those costs are not reflected.  Costs for repair parts are included in TE 3.3 as non-labor costs.
Reference:  Section C-5.7, Replacement Page C-160, Paragraph 5.7.4.3: Items Requiring Special Packaging Support
Q:  The referenced paragraph states: “Examples of items requiring special packaging support include, but are not limited to, complete helicopters and repair fixtures (large maintenance tools).” How will the contractor be reimbursed for labor, supplies and equipment/tools needed to provide special packaging support? If the effort will be reimbursed under CLIN 0003, please provide workload data that will allow the development of a reasonable estimate of the effort involved with this activity each year. If the effort is to be treated as part of Special Projects under CLIN 0010, please so indicate.

A:  Special packaging support is described separately to indicate a level of effort associated with certain Extra Large items. These items are included in the projected workload (Extra Large) at 5.7.1 updated in Amendment #5.  Workload for these items is included in CLIN 0003AD/5003AD.  Therefore, the contractor will be paid for the fixed unit price developed to reflect the level of effort (including labor, equipment, materials and supplies) proposed for the “Extra Large” category of items included in CLIN 0003AD/5003AD.
Reference:  Section B, Replacement Page B-3, Paragraph: Option Period

Q:  The De-Preservation Issue to CCAD CLIN is listed as 5002AF.  Shouldn’t this CLIN be 5002AG?
A:  Yes, the De-Preservation Issue to CCAD CLIN should be 5002AG and is to be corrected per this amendment by a pen/ink change. 

Reference:  Section TE 3.6 Page 1

Q:  In this technical exhibit, it appears that the various components of a computer are broken out individually; however, there is a listing for a computer.  Is a computer a full system (monitor, CPU, printer, etc.) or something else?
A:  In TE 3.6 when an item is listed as a computer, the item refers to a matched set of components the description “computer” listed in TE 3.6 includes a CPU, monitor and keyboard).  Individual CPUs monitors and keyboards printers that are listed separately are not part of a matched set (see for example, Dell monitor, which is an individual component not part of a computer matched set and are listed by manufacturer).  
Reference:  Historical Data "Historical Average 30 Day Consumables on Hand”

Q:  This data appears to reflect only the AVERAGE QUANTITY ON HAND DURING A MONTH.  For what time period was this data calculated, i.e. September 2001 - August 2002? 

Question:  This data does not indicate the rate of consumption for the material.  What is the consumption rate for these consumables over the period of time reported?

A:  The Consumable Supplies on Hand has been updated to reflect the supplies on hand on a given date (8/22/03).  The Historical Consumable Supplies has also been revised to group the administrative/support supplies and the mission supplies.  The revised information provided in the technical library should provide sufficient data to estimate the rate of consumption of supplies.






